

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH BRENT MATTINGLY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

R.J. CORMAN RAILROAD GROUP, LLC

R.J. CORMAN RAILROAD SERVICES, LLC, AND

R.J. CORMAN RAILROAD COMPANY/MEMPHIS LINE

AKA R.J. CORMAN RAILROAD COMPANY/MEMPHIS LINE, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**Brief *Amici Curiae* by the Sheet Metal, Air, Rail  
Transportation Workers-Transportation Division,  
the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and  
Trainmen, and the Academy of Rail Labor Attorneys  
in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

ANDREW J. THOMPSON  
Shapero Roloff Co., LPA  
1111 Superior Ave. East  
Suite 1310  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 781-1700  
athompson@shaperoroloff.com

JOSHUA D. McINERNEY,  
General Counsel, BLET  
Wentz, McInerney, Peifer  
&Petroff, LLC  
14 E. Gay Street, 4th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 756-5566  
jmcinerney@lawforlabor.com

LAWRENCE M. MANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alper & Mann, P.C.  
9205 Redwood Avenue  
Bethesda, MD 20817  
(202) 298-9191  
mann.larrym@gmail.com

KEVIN BRODAR  
General Counsel, SMART-TD  
6060 Rockside Woods Blvd. N.  
Suite 325  
Independence, OH 44131-2378  
(216) 228-9400  
kbrodar@smart-union.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Corman Services is a “Common Carrier” Subject to the Federal Employers’ Liability Act .....	4
B. Other Federal Railroad Safety Laws are Implicated by the Decision Below.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Sante Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987) .....	4
<i>Brady v. Terminal Railroad Association</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938) .....	5
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	5
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. United Transportation Union</i> , 947 F.Supp. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	11
<i>Dagon v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 19-CV-00417 (S.D. Ill., July 21, 2020) .....	9
<i>Edwards v. Pacific Fruit Express Company</i> , 390 U.S. 538 (1968) .....	7
<i>Kieronski v. Wyandotte Terminal Railroad Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	6, 7
<i>Lone Star Steel Co. v. McGee</i> , 380 F.2d 640 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	6
<i>Mattingly v. R.J. Corman R.R. Group, LLC</i> , 90 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	7, 8
<i>McBride v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	5
<i>N.C.R.R. Co. v. Zachary</i> , 232 U.S. 248 (1914) .....	9
<i>Shenker v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	4
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958) .....	4, 9
<i>Smith v. Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. State of California,</i> 297 U.S. 175 (1936).....	6
<i>Wells Fargo and Company v. Taylor,</i> 254 U.S. 175 (1920).....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	2
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	5
45 U.S.C. § 57.....	6, 8
49 U.S.C. § 103(c).....	4-5
49 U.S.C. § 20101.....	4, 9
49 U.S.C. § 20102.....	10
49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	2, 3, 4, 11
 <b>Regulatory Authorities</b>	
49 C.F.R. Parts 200-299.....	9
49 C.F.R. Part 213.....	10
49 C.F.R. Part 214, Subpart B .....	3
49 C.F.R. Part 215.....	10
49 C.F.R. Part 229.....	10
49 C.F.R. Part 236.....	10
49 C.F.R. Part 237.....	3, 10
49 C.F.R. § 237.31 .....	10
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Federal Rail Safety Act of 1970,</i> Pub.L.No. 91-458, Sec. 101.....	4
<i>Federal Rail Safety Authorization Act of 1980,</i> Pub.L.No. 96-423, reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3830, 3832.....	11
